

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

No. 22-10387

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS RACING COMMISSION,

Intervenor Plaintiffs – Appellants,

versus

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN; MD NANCY COX;
JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; HORSERACING
INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INCORPORATED; FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION; COMMISSIONER KELLY SLAUGHTER; COMMISSIONER ROHIT
CHOPRA; COMMISSIONER NOAH PHILLIPS; COMMISSIONER CHRISTINE
WILSON,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
USDC No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel Robert Suhr
Reilly Stephens
Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 North Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone (312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Fernando M. Bustos
Bustos Law Firm, P.C.
1001 Main Street, Suite 501
Lubbock, Texas 79408
Telephone (806) 780-3976
fbustos@bustoslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court has jurisdiction, and the Horsemen’s notice of appeal was filed timely because the District Court’s corrected order perfected it.....	7
II. HISA violates the nondelegation doctrine because <i>any</i> delegation to a private entity is a violation, because the Authority—not the FTC—determines the rules, and because the FTC does not maintain sufficient authority and surveillance over the Authority.....	13
A. <i>Any</i> delegation of regulatory authority to a private entity violates the nondelegation doctrine.	13
B. Under HISA, the Authority “determines” the regulations because the FTC cannot draft them on the front end, modify them on the back end, or disapprove them if it disagrees with the policy.	15
1.The FTC cannot draft regulations.....	15
2.The FTC cannot modify regulations.....	20
3.The FTC cannot disapprove regulations based on policy.	27
C. The FTC does not exercise sufficient authority and surveillance over the Authority.	32
III. HISA violates the Due Process Clause because it gives economically self-interested actors the power to regulate their competitors.	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agendia, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 4 F.4th 896 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Aslin v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Austin Mun. Secur., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	12
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	13, 37
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp.</i> , 559 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	13, 16
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	10
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1283, 2001 WL 128325 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001)	24
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	14

Kentucky Div., Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n, Inc.,
 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 17

Krielow v. La. Dep’t of Agric. & Forestry,
 125 So. 3d 384 (La. 2013)..... 24

Lawson v. Stephens,
 900 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Lowe v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 22

Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA,
 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 29

Pittston Co. v. U.S.,
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 24

Planned Parenthood SE, Inc. v. Strange,
 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014) 24

R.H. Johnson & Company v. SEC,
 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952) 23

Richardson v. Oldham,
 12 F.3d 1373 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 9, 10

Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter,
 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Sierra Club v. Lynn,
 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 27

Sorrell v. SEC,
 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) 24

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. NASD,
 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011) 23

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC,
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 27

Texas v. Becerra,
 577 F.Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 18

Texas v. Rettig,
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 26, 27

<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13, 24
<i>Todd & Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Com.</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 135 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Coop., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	17
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Weissman v. NASD</i> , 500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Weissman v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 3052	32, 36
15 U.S.C. § 3053	passim
15 U.S.C. § 3055	28
15 U.S.C. § 3056	19, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78s	passim
5 U.S.C. § 553	18
Bituminous Coal Act, 50 Stat. 72 (1937)	25, 29
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	8, 9
